Evaluates: MAX20751/VT1697SBMAX20751S1VKIT# Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20751S1VKIT# evaluation kit (EV kit) is a prov-
en application-circuit design for the MAX20751 DC-DC
power-supply controller and the VT1697SB power train.
The EV kit is a programmable-output, 4-phase switch-
ing regulator with a PMBus™ interface. The IC controls
up to four power trains to generate a single output volt-

REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 12/15 Initial release —
1 4/16 Updates to General Description, Features, and Quick Start sections; update to
Billing of Materials 1–2, 6
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
MAX20751S1VKIT# BOM; Rev 1; 4/16
QTY Reference Designators Description Case Size Manufacturer Part
Number
Manufacturer
13  C1000 C2000 C3000 C4000 C5066 C5079 C5080 C5081
C5082 C5089 C5093 C5094 C5106
   47uF, 25V, 20%, X5R 1206 C3216X5R1E476M TDK
6  C1001 C2001 C3001 C4001 C5067 C5084    1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R 0402 04022R102K9B20D Phycomp
7  C1002 C2002 C3002 C4002 C5062 C5064 C5103    0.1uF, 25V, 10%, X7R 0402 C1005X7R1E104K050BB TDK
4  C1003 C2003 C3003 C4003    22000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R 0402 GRM155R71H223KA12D Murata
8  C1004 C2004 C2005 C3004 C3005 C4004 C4005 C5088    1uF, 25V, 10%, X7R 0603 CGA3E1X7R1E105K TDK
8  C1006 C1010 C2006 C2010 C3006 C3010 C4006 C4010    0.22uF, 16V, 10%, X7R 0402 GRM155R71C224KA12D Murata
30  C106 C107 C117 C124 C125 C126 C127 C132 C133
C134 C135 C136 C137 C142 C143 C145 C151 C152 C154
C155 C161 C162 C163 C164 C165 C169 C170 C171 C172
   100uf, 6.3V, 20%, X5R 1206 C3216X5R0J107M160AB TDK
1  C11    1200pF, 25V, 10%, X7R 0402 GRM155R71H122KA01D Murata
1  C12    0.1uF, 10V, 10%, X7R 0402 LMK105 BJ104KV Taiyo Yuden
5  C14 C1011 C2011 C3011 C4011    2.2uF, 6.3V, 10%, X7S 0402 C1005X7S0J225K050BC TDK
2  C17 R54    10000pF, 16V, 5%, X7R 0402 0402YC103JAT2A AVX
4  C181 C292 C297 C5110    1.0uF, 6.3V, 10%, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J105K TDK
1  C184    47uF, 6.3V, 20%, X5R 0805 JMK212 BJ476MG TaiyoYuden
1  C185    4.7uF, 6.3V, 20%, X5R 0402 GRM155R60J475ME47D Murata
8  C289 C290 C293 C298 C299 C5069 C5070 C5071    100uF, 25V, 20%, TANTALUM 7343(D) T521X107M025ATE060 Kemet
5  C3 C100 C101 C102 C103    0.1uF, 16V, 10%, X7R 0402 GRM155R71C104KA88D Murata
5  C4 C291 C5060 C5061 C5100    1.0uF, 25V, 20%, X5R 0402 TMK105BJ105MV-F Taiyo Yuden
1  C4030    5600pF, 25V, 5%, X7R 0402 04023C562JAT2A AVX
7  C5063 C5086 C5087 C5092 C5095 C5104 C5105    10uF, 25V, 20%, X6S 0805 GRM21BC81E106ME11L Murata
2  C5065 C5101    22uF, 16V, 10%, X5R 0805 C2012X5R1C226K TDK
1  C5068    33pF, 50V, 5%, NPO 0603 GRM1555C1H330JA01D Murata
1  C5077    220pF, 50V, 10%, X7R 0402 GRM155R71H221KA01D Murata
3  C5078 C5090 C5107    10uF, 25V, 10%, X5R 0805 TMK212BBJ106KG-T Taiyo Yuden
1  C5083    10uF, 16V, 20%, X5R 0603 EMK107BBJ106MA-T Taiyo Yuden
1  C5085    0.22uF, 25V, 10%, X6S 0402 C1005X6S1E224K TDK
4  C5096 C5097 C5098 C5099    56pF, 50V, 5%, NPO 0402 GRM1555C1H560JA01D Murata
5  C7 C8 C9 C34 C5073    22pF, 50V, 5%, NPO 0402 GRM1555C1H220JA01D Murata
1  D14    SMAJ20A    Diode TVS, 400W,
Vrc=32.4V, Ipp=12.3A
DO-214AC Bourns
1  D15   MBRS130L, 40A, 30V SMB Fairchild Semiconductor
1  D5 GREEN LED 1206 LTST-C150GKT Lite-On
4  J27 J30 J81 J82    2 PIN-1X2 Straight TSW-101-07-L-D Samtec
3  J34 MTG11 MTG12    FINGERS_MOLEX, 24 signal, 14 power.
Edge Finger Connector
1  J55    1 PIN-1X1 Straight TSW-101-07-L-S Samtec
1  J78    2_PIN-Single Row Terminal Block, 2
position
A382202 Cooper Bussmann
1  J8    8 PIN-2X4 Straight 87215-1 AMP
1  J80    16 PIN-BoxHeader 2x8 TSW-108-07-T-D SamTec
1  L1    3.3uH, 1.23A, 167mOhm 2x2mm EPL2014-332MLB Coilcraft
2  L2 L3    100nH, +/-20%, 30A, 0.3mOhm, 2-phase 18x11x10mm CTX17-18913-R Cooper
1  L4    33uH, +/-20%, Low DCR 6x6x3.5mm LPS6235-333MR Coilcraft
4  MTG1 MTG2 MTG3 MTG4    Standoff-Hex Standoff, F/F, 4-40, 1" 4-40 Hex 2205 Keystone
1  Q3    BSS138-N-Channel Logic Level
Enhancement
SOT-23 BSS138 Fairchild
1  R1    402Ω, 1%, 1/16W 402 CRCW0402402RFKED Vishay
5  R1002 R2002 R3002 R4002 R5197    4.7Ω, 5%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2GEJ4R7X Panasonic
1  R104    100Ω, 1%, 1/4W 1206 RCWP1206101F Vishay Dale
1  R107    511KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF5113X Panasonic
8  R109 R115 R139 R140 R157 R169 R5207 R5208    1KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF1001X Panasonic
1  R11    226Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF2260X Panasonic
1  R13    18.2KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF1822X Panasonic
1  R148    0Ω, 5%, 1/16W 0603 ERJ-3GEY0R00V Panasonic
1  R15    20KΩ, 0.5%, 1/16W 0402 RR0510P-203-D Susumu
1  R21    115Ω, .5%, 1/16W 0402 RR0510P-1150-D Susumu
1  R22    95.3Ω, 1%, 1/10W 0402 ERJ-2RKF95R3X Panasonic
4  R24 R30 R66 R74    3.01KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF3011X Panasonic
1  R25    274Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF2740X Panasonic
1  R26    402Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF4020X Panasonic
1  R36    383Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 CRCW0402383RFKED Vishay
1  R37    29.4KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 CRCW040229K4FKED Vishay
1  R40    10KΩ, .1%, 1/10W 0603 PTN0603E1002BST Vishay
6  R41 R103 R1000 R2000 R3000 R4000    10Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF10R0X Panasonic
13  R42 R67 R100 R101 R102 R105 R106 R108 R5185
R5186 R5187 R5188 R5204
   0Ω, 5%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic
4  R43 R44 R45 R91    10KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF1002X Panasonic
2  R48 R50    1KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0603 ERJ-3EKF1001V Panasonic
1  R49    2.15KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF2151X Panasonic
1  R5180    1.00MΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ2RKF1004X Panasonic
1  R5181    301KΩ, 1%, 1/10W 0402 ERJ-2RKF3013X Panasonic
1  R5182    100Ω, .5%, 1/16W 0402 RR0510P-101-D Susumu
5  R5183 R5193 R5194 R5195 R5196    4.7Ω, 5%, 1/16W 0603 ERJ-3GSYJ4R7V Panasonic
1  R52    1.2KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 9C04021A1201FLHF3 Yageo
2  R5202 R5206    0.005Ω, 1%, 5W 2818 WSH28185L000FEK Vishay
1  R5203    3.30KΩ, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF3301X Panasonic
2  R68 R84    100Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0603 ERJ-3EKF1000V Panasonic
4  R7 R8 R9 R14    499Ω, 1%, 1/16W 0402 ERJ-2RKF4990X Panasonic
1  R72    680Ω, .5%, 1/16W 0402 RR0510P-681-D Susumu
1  R77    10KΩ, 5%, 1/16W 0603 ERJ-3GSYJ103V Panasonic
1  SW1    DPDT-DPDT, 6pins, 1switch GT21MCBE C&K
6  TP16 TP17 TP18 TP23 TP24 TP25    TP-Miniature Style Test Point Terminals 5000 Keystone
5  TP19 TP20 TP21 TP22 TP36    TP_Loop-BLACK-Large Test Point
w/Loop, BLACK